Form / TO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U. S. Dept. of Commerce (Rev. 5/93) Patent and Trademark Office 02-13-2002 OMB No. 0651-0011 and Trademarks: s or copy thereof 101980813 1. Name of Conveying Party(1es): Name and address of receiving party(ies) The Estate of Everett D. Hougen Name: Everett D. Hougen Irrevocable Trust Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Internal Address:____ __ Yes __ No <u>X</u> Street Address: 2600 W. Big Beaver, Suite 550 ZIP: 48084 City: Troy State: Michigan Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: __ Yes _X No 3. Nature of conveyance: __ Merger X Assignment Security Agt.
Other __ Change of Name Execution Date: October 22, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: 4619532 Patent No(s). A. Patent Application No.(s) See Appendix A attached hereto Additional numbers attached: No Total no. of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved 16 concerning document should be mailed: Name: William H. Honaker Internal Address: Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C. Street Address: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 City: Bloomfield Hills State: Michigan Zip: 48304-5151 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 640.00 7. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit D21/12/2002 TD1AZ1 00000107 4619532 01 FC:581 Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the fregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. January 7, 2002 William H. Honaker Date Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: **PATENT**

REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0871

APPENDIX A

UNITED STATES

ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT NO.	<u>ISSUED</u>
4,619,532	10/28/86
4,632,610	12/30/86
4,813,819	3/21/89
4,892,447	1/9/90
4,952,102	8/28/90
5,145,296	9/8/92
D365,581	12/26/95
5,203,650	4/20/93
5,372,118	12/13/94
5,595,166	1/21/97
5,658,221	8/19/97
5,890,998	4/6/99
5,910,071	6/8/99
5,899,832	5/4/99
6,083,141	7/4/00

PENDING PATENTS

Serial No. 09/427,962 Filed: 11/26/97

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0872

ASSIGNMENT

	REVOCABLE TRUST ("THE TRUST"), and, 2001.
WHEREAS THE ESTATE owns the global	patent rights for the patents listed in
APPENDIX A; and	41 Datauta 41 Cam
WHEREAS THE TRUST desires to acquire	
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as for	
1. THE ESTATE warrants to THE TRU	
	of the Patents set forth in Appendix A;
	of any third party right to block or interfere
	nsferred under the Assignment; and
	pay any third party for the transfer of
trademark ownership under t	
	nd for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowled	dged, THE ESTATE hereby sells, assigns and
	itle and interest to each of the Patents, together
with the goodwill of the business syn	mbolized by the Patents.
on high parts by Moligeni	EVEDETED HOUGEN
THE ESTATE OF EVERETT D. HOUGEN	EVERETT D. HOUGEN
	IRREVOCABLE TRUST
	- 13/ 1/1
By peren I trugen	By: Le core of fraug en
Therese Y. Hougen – Administrator	Therese Y. Hougen
8 1118 11 5	ous a Allow
Dandel D. Hougen Administrator	
Randal B. Hougen – Administrator	Douglas S. Hougen
	Lindel J. Haylor
	Randall B. Hougen
	Title: Co-Trustees
(A) = 7.7 3 a a	Date: 0c7 22 2401
Date: 0 C7 22, 2001	Date: Oct 22, 2001
COLDIEN OF G. Almed	COLINITY OF (A R Con)
)ss	COUNTY OF O Series)
COUNTY OF Gelme) STATE OF Onice)ss	STATE OF THE)
,	
Sworn and subscribed to before me	Sworn and subscribed to before me This 22 day of 6 7, 2001.
This 2001.	day of
Buker lem Teller	Buker Irm Teller
Notary Public	Notary Public
,	
gra-	And the second s
"OFFICIAL SENL"	"OFFICIAL SEAL"
BARBARA ANN YAMA	BARBARA ANN THE STATE OF THE ST
Notary Public, Macomb County, Landing Acting in Oakland County	Notary Public, Macomb Cou. Acting in Oakland Cour.
My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2003	My Commission Expires Dec. 5

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0873

STATE OF MICHIGAN
PROBATE COURT
COUNTY OF GENESEE

amended EXTENDED LETTERS OF AUTHORITY FOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

FILE NO.

99-158750-XE DE

Estate of	Everett D. Houge	n, a/k/a E. Douglas	Hougen, Deceased	
TO: Na	ame, address, and telephone	10 .		
, •.	Therese Y. Hougen			
The state of the s	Randall B. Hougen			
	5463 Sugar Bush La	ne		
	Flint, Michigan 48			
	•			
to do and per	rform all acts authorized te or ownership interests	by law except as to the f	ollowing: Date	bruary 23, 1999You are authorized ities in your acceptance of appointment
5-/3 Date	ers expire: Date SIDE FOR NOTICE OF	DUTIES.	Judge formal proceedings)/	Register (informal proceedings) Bar no.
Jay A. H	erhst	P14891	•	
Attorney name (Bar no.		
-	Big Beaver, Suite			
Address				
	chigan 48084	248-649-6000		
City, state, zip		Telephone no.		
	and effect as of the date		and that it is a correct copy	of the original and that these letters are
Date	<u>) </u>		Deputy register	Cosucie
Date		FILE		
		Do not write below	this line - For court use only	
		PROBATE DU Genesae udu	RT NTY	FIRST COPY ISSUED
		REG!		
1	567 0143	wh	•	· MSA 27 13103 MCL 700 3307: MSA 27 13307

1567 0143

MCL 700.3103; MSA 27.13103, MCL 700.3307; MSA 27.13307.

MCL 700.3414; MSA 27.13414, MCL 700.3504; MSA 27.13504, ATIVE MCL 700.3504; MSA 27.13504, MCL 700.3504; MSA 27.13601, MCR 5.202(A) PC 572 (3/00) LETTERS OF AUTHORITY FOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0874

I hereby certify that the enclosed Recordation Form Cover S Fostal Service as Express Mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope as first-Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington D.C. 20231 on	heet, Assignment and Fo- class mail, postage prepa	ee is being deposited with the id, and addressed to BOX AS	United States SIGNMENT,
, <u> </u>	amec	DO Ward	
	Amy C. Downey	HUDNES	
\\BHSVR1\CLIENTS\$\H-1\Hougen\IP00999\Patent\ASGNREC.doc			

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/29/2002 REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0875